Department of Defense Appeal

FY 2002 Defense Appropriation Bill
Subject:  Joint Strike Fighter (JSF) Program Funding 
Appropriations:  RDT&E, Navy; RDT&E, Air Force


Summary:  The Senate reduced the combined Navy and Air Force JSF System Development and Demonstration (SDD) request by $307.2 million based on their projected delay of two months (from October to December) in the award of the JSF SDD contracts.  The Senate increased Navy and Air Force JSF Concept Development Phase (CDP) program accounts by $60 million to support program office and contractor team activities until a decision was made to proceed with SDD

Budget Authority

(Dollars in Millions)


Item
Budget
House
Senate
Appeal
PE
0603800N, JSF (CDP)
0
0
30.0
0

PE
0603800F, JSF (CDP)
0
0
30.0
0

PE
0604800N, JSF (SDD)
767.259
767.259
613.659*
767.259

PE
0604800F, JSF (SDD)
769.511
779.511
615.911
769.511
DoD Position:  


Entry into SDD was approved by the Defense Acquisition Board (DAB) on October 24, 2001.  The SDD contracts were awarded to Lockheed/Martin and Pratt & Whitney on October 26, 2001.  The slip referred to in the summary above never occurred.


The Department opposes the Senate SDD reduction because it would require descoping of planned FY02 SDD efforts, a major program re-plan, and would delay first flights and services critical Initial Operational Capability (IOC) dates. The budget request anticipated only 11 months of SDD FY02 funding. 


Funding instability is historically the single major cause of program cost and schedule growth.  Input from Lockheed/Martin indicates that a 15% reduction in first-year funding would result in at least a 4-6 month slip in the program, first flight, and the Services’ IOCs.  


Requested FY02 SDD funding is required to preserve first flight at 48 months, which is necessary to support LRIP in FY06, and Services’ stated IOC requirements. The Senate mark would:

· Delay LRIP from FY06 to FY07

· Delay USMC IOC from FY10 to FY11

· Delay USAF IOC from FY11 to FY12

· Delay USN IOC from FY12 to FY13

· Delay UK IOC from FY12 to FY13

Accomplishment of these critical events cannot be achieved on schedule if SDD funding is reduced. The requested FY 2002 funding level is consistent with commitments made to JSF international partners and any funding reductions would undermine their confidence in the U.S. commitment to the program and the ability to achieve it’s prestated cost and schedule goals. The Department also assumes that the funding removed by Congress in this mark would be restored in FY 2003.  If this is not the case, the impacts to the program would be further exacerbated. 


 The Department urges support of the President’s Budget request.

Note:  The SAC  mark includes a plus up in the Navy funding table (p. 123) for the “Alternative Engine Program” which is not reflected in the JSF Summary (p.125). Moreover, the summary indicates the plus up of $60M is in addition to the SDD Mark of $247.2M.  It is assumed the total intended net mark (absent the Alternate Engine increase) is 247.2M.
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